RESOLUTION NO. 2000-39

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT 2000-019 WITH BP AMOCO FOR THE PURCHASING OF LOW SULFUR DIESEL FUEL AS SPECIFIED AND AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) YEARS WITH TWO ONE YEAR OPTIONS FOR A TOTAL COST NOT TO EXCEED TWENTY FIVE MILLION & 00/100 DOLLARS (\$25,000,000.00) – GENERAL FUND - INVENTORY DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the bid of BP Amoco located at 28100 Torch Parkway, Warrenville, IL 60555 for the furnishing of diesel fuel as specified and as required for a period of three (3) years with two one year options was received on March 13, 2000 at a rate resulting in a total estimated amount of twenty five million and 00/100 dollars (\$25,000,000.00) based on the current estimated unit prices and quantities established; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of BP Amoco to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsive bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

- Section 1. That the bid of BP Amoco, received on March 13, 2000 be and the same is hereby accepted as the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.
- Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with BP Amoco for the furnishing of diesel fuel as specified and as required for a period of three (3) years with two one year options.
- Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the RTA General Fund, Inventory Department Budget in an amount not to exceed twenty five million and 00/100 dollars (\$25,000,000.00).
- Section 4. That the General Manager be authorized to exercise two one year options at the rates established for the base years of the contract.
- Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon funding for future years, compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1999-114; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	April 25	
,		President
Attest:	Calaba	
	A. Calàbrese Manager/Secretary-Treas	surer